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Sec. 5. Money received by the city of Minneapolis from taxes
levied pursuant to sections 2 to 5 of this act may be spent for any
authorized purpose. The amount of any such moneys shall not be in-
cluded within the definition of any limitation imposed on taxing or
spending or as part of the cost of government within the meaning of
any statutory or charter limitation.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1093—H. F. No. 2699

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the employment by the city of Minneapolis
of certain persons pursuant to a training program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; employment of university or
college students. Notwithstanding any provision of the Minneapo-
lis city charter, any statute, veterans preference act or civil service
rule or regulation to the contrary, the governing body or any board or
commission of the city of Minneapolis having authority to hire em-
ployees may employ regular full-time university or college students
pursuant to an intern or other type training program when such pro-
gram is sponsored or substantially financed by the government of this
state or of the United States or by a philanthropic foundation or or-
ganization. Persons hired under such a program shall be in the unclas-
sified service of said city and shall serve at the pleasure of the body so
employing them. No full time appointment under the provisions of
this act shall exceed 120 days.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by a
majority of the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.
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